GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA LEGAL METROLOGY DEPARTMENT

ORDER BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated, Shillong, the 8th April, 2013.

NO.WM(E)2/96/264 - On the recommendation of the Departmental Promotion Committee and subject to reversion without any notice and assigning any reason thereof, Shri.S.S.Syiemlieh, Assistant Controller of Legal Metrology, Western Zone, Tura, is under Rule 7 (1) of the Meghalaya Weights & Measures Service Rules, 1996, read with Schedule II of the Rules, promoted as Deputy Controller of Legal Metrology, in the scale of pay of ₹ 23,300 − 700 − 27,500 − 830 − 32,480 − 970 − 39,270/- p.m. plus other allowances as admissible under the Rules, with effect from the date of taking over charge of the post and until further orders.

NO.WM(E)2/96/264-A - On his promotion as Deputy Controller of Legal Metrology, Shri.S.S.Syiemlieh, is posted in the Headquarter, Shillong, against the existing vacancy.

NO.WM(E)2/96/264-B - On the recommendation of the Departmental Promotion Committee and subject to reversion without any notice and assigning any reasons thereof, Shri.B.Nongbri, Inspector of Legal Metrology, Shillong, is under Rule 7 (1) of the Meghalaya Weights & Measures Service Rules, 1996, read with Schedule II of the Rules, promoted as Assistant Controller of Legal Metrology, in the scale of pay of 18,300 - 500 - 21,800 - EB - 650 - 27,000 - 810 - 35,100/- p.m. plus other allowances as admissible under the Rules, with effect from the date of taking over charge of the post and until further orders.

NO.WM(E)2/96/264-C - On his promotion as Assistant Controller of Legal Metrology, Shri.B.Nongbri, is posted in Western Zone Office, Tura, vice Shri. S.S.Syiemlieh, promoted as Deputy Controller of Legal Metrology.

Sd/- (M.H.K.Marak)
Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya,
Legal Metrology Department.

Copy to :-

- 1. Private Secretary to Minister i/c Legal Metrology Department, Meghalaya, Shillong, for kind information of the Minister.
- 2. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong, for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 3. Private Secretary to the Addl.Chief Secretary i/c Finance Department, for kind information of the Additional Chief Secretary.
- 4. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Personnel & A.R. Department, for kind information.
 - 5. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Legal Metrology Department, for kind information.
 - 6. Accountant General (A&E) Meghalaya, Shillong, for information.
 - 7. Personnel & A.R(A) Department / Finance (E) Department, Meghalaya, Shillong.
 - 8. Controller of Legal Metrology, Meghalaya, Shillong.
 - 9. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong, for favour of publishing the above Notification in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette.
 - 10. Treasury Officer, Shillong North Treasury / West Garo Hils, Tura.
 - 11. Officer Incharge, NIC, Shillong, for information and necessary action.
 - 12. Persons concerned, for information and necessary action.
 - 13. Personal files of the persons concerned.

By order etc.,

(C.B.Sahkhar)

Under Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Legal Metrology Department